
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 8 March 2011 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber  - Easington Locality Office, Seaside Lane, 
Easington 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 February 2011.  (Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of Interest (if any).   

3. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham).   

 a) PL/5/2011/0034 - Site of Former Aged Miners Hostel, Salters 
Lane, Shotton Colliery, DN6 2JQ.  (Pages 11 - 20) 

  8 No. Dwellings (Resubmission). 
 

 b) 4/10/948/VOC - The Former Newton Hall, Carr House Drive, 
Newton Hall, Durham, DH1 5LT.  (Pages 21 - 30) 

  Material amendments (variation of conditions 2, 4, 5, 13 and 14) 
to planning permission 09/00568 (erection of 56 bed care home) 
to enable increase to 58 bedrooms including removal of internal 
staircase, erection of entrance canopy, insertion of rooflights and 
additional and enlarged openings. 
 

 c) 4/10/955/FPA - Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham, DH1 
3TQ.  (Pages 31 - 40) 

  Erection of single storey extension to Durham Crematorium to 
accommodate replacement cremators, associated plant, boiler 
room and garden store, new electricity substation, and revised 
parking arrangements. 
 

4. Appeal Update.  (Pages 41 - 42) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

6. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
28 February 2011 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 

Durham) 
 

 Councillor C Walker (Chair) 
Councillor M Plews (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, 
P Charlton, M Dixon, D Freeman, S Iveson, R Liddle, J Moran, 
K Thompson and B Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Paula Nicholson                                                   
     Tel 0191 3727655 

Email: 
paula.nicholson@durham.gov.uk 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 22 February 2011 at 1.00 pm 

 
Present: 

Councillor C Walker (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Plews (Vice-Chairman), J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, 
P Charlton, S Iveson, J Moran and K Thompson 
 
Apologies: 

There were no apologies for absence.   
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Dennis J Southwell and Councillor Les Thomson 
 
A Dobie (Principal Planning Officer - Easington Area Office), P Holding (Principal 
Solicitor), A Simpson (Development Control Manager - Durham Area Office), D Walker 
(Committee Services Officer) and B McVicker (Highways Officer) 
 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1 February 2011.  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Bailey noted that he had spoken at length at the last meeting on the 
matter of retrospective applications and planning enforcement and requested that, 
where Members made particular points, their names should be recorded.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest (if any).  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham).  
 
3a 4/10/893/FPA - Former Durham Gilesgate Primary School, Kepier 

Crescent, Gilesgate Moor, Durham, DH1 1PH.  
Erection of 20 dwellings comprising 11 no. affordable dwellings and 9 
no. young parent apartments (including 1 no. wheelchair accessible 
unit) together with young parent communal facility, all with associated 
landscaping, parking and revised access arrangements. 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval subject 
to conditions.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
Members had visited the site that day and also viewed a similar scheme in Bishop 
Auckland.  
 
The Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report.  He also requested that, should Members be minded to 
approve the application, delegated authority be given to allow alteration of a 
number of conditions in relation to timescales.   
 
Councillor Thomson addressed the Committee as the Divisional Member.  He 
explained that, while appreciating the need for such a development, the Committee 
should be aware of the great local opposition to this proposal.  He advised that local 
feelings were running high, and were such that it was possible that residents of the 
proposed accommodation could be ostracised; this would be most regrettable.   
 
He went on to note the location of the site in relation to the nearby bungalows and 
school, and requested the Committee give very careful consideration to the 
suitability of the site.  
 
Belmont Parish Council was represented by Councillor Barbara Howarth.  In 
addressing the Committee, she noted that their main objection was summarised in 
the Officer’s report, but explained that she wished to draw the Committee’s 
attention to a number of aspects.   
 
The Parish Council felt that there had been inadequacies in the pre-application 
consultation.  PPS1 stated that it was essential that community consultation took 
place in order to create sustainable communities.  In this case, the Parish Council 
had only become aware of the proposal was when told about it b
[...]
 application had been submitted.  He felt that the Applicants had a 
duty to consult with local residents, however their efforts had been a four hour 
period on one day when residents were invited to talk to the Applicant’s 
representatives.  Several residents had claimed never to have received invitations 
to this event, which raised concern over the Applicant’s approach to consultation.  

Page 3



In addition, it was claimed that the application had been advertised by way of site 
notices; several people who lived in the area stated that they had never seen any 
such notices.  
 
Residents were also aware that the Committee had visited the Coney Avenue 
development and contended that, in order to ensure a fair and balanced view was 
obtained, should have consulted with neighbouring residents.  This would ensure 
the impartiality of the Planning Committee.  
 
In concluding, Mr Milligan submitted that these issues constituted a serious failure 
in the planning process and asked that the application be refused.  
 
Having heard from the Parish Council and objectors’ spokesperson, the Chair 
asked the Development Control Manager to respond to the issues raised.  
 
The Development Control Manager explained that in relation to the comments 
made about pre-application consultation, it was important to note that there was no 
actual statutory requirement for the Applicants to undertake any pre-application 
consultation.  The County Council consulted with relevant parties as part of the 
application process and the Parish Council was informed of this application through 
that method.  He also confirmed that site notices had been posted.   
 
The lack of an Environmental Impact Assessment had also been raised.  Specific 
regulations governed the situations where an EIA was required, and this application 
did not meet those criteria.  A number of reports relating to environmental matters 
had been submitted and considered, and were reflected in the Officer’s 
recommendat
[...]
ing measures were to be 
installed in the adjacent roadway.  In reply the Highways Officer confirmed that this 
road was to be improved to adoptable standards.  It would be widened to 4.8m, 
rumble strips installed, the footpath widened and enhanced street lighting provided.  
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report except that delegated powers be granted to the Development Control 
Manager to amend conditions 3, 4 and 5 in respect of timescales.  
 
3b PL/5/2010/0584 - Moor View, Station Road, Murton, SR7 9RN.  
 Demolition and Reconstruction of Dwelling. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The Principal 
Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



4 Appeal Update.  
 
(a) Appeals Received 
 
The Development Control Manager (Durham City Area Office) and the Principal 
Planning Officer (Easington Area Office) gave details in relation to the following 
appeals which had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
(i) Appeal by Mr S A Baz  

Site at Queens Head Public House, 3 North View, Ludworth, Durham, 
DH6 1NF  

 
An appeal had been lodged by Mr S A Baz against the Council’s refusal to 
grant planning permission for subdivision of vacant public house to form 1 
no. A1 retail unit and 1 no. A5 hot-food takeaway, with elevational changes 
to front of building, and erection of extraction flue to rear at Queens Head 
Public House, 3 North View, Ludworth, Durham, DH6 1NF. This was 
originally reported to Committee on 11 January 2011. 

 
The appeal was now to be dealt with by way of an informal hearing as 
decided by the Planning Inspectorate and the Committee would be advised 
of the outcome in due course. 
 

(ii) Appeal by Mr Rathbone  
Site at Barnsett Grange, Sunderland Bridge, Durham, DH6 5BX  

 
An appeal had been lodged by Mr Rathbone against the Council’s refusal to 
grant planning permission for the erection of a conservatory to rear at 4 
Barnsett Grange, Sunderland Bridge, Durham, DH6 5BX.  
 
The appeal was to be dealt with using the Householder Appeals Service and 
by way of written representations and the Committee would be advised of 
the outcome in due course.  
 

(iii) Appeal by Mrs P Emanuel 
Site at Poultry Farm, Off Dene Road, Dalton-le-Dale, Seaham, SR7 8QW 
Planning Reference – PL/5/2010/0408 
 
An appeal had been lodged against the Council’s refusal of the variation of a 
previous approval for the retention and use of a static caravan at the above 
site for security purposes. 

  
Planning permission was refused due to the size and appearance of the 
caravan, and its location outside of the settlement boundary; and the 
proposal constituted an inappropriate form of development in the countryside 
for which no satisfactory justification had been provided with the application. 
 
The appeal was to be dealt with by means of written representations, and 
members would be informed of the outcome in due course.  
 

Page 7



(iv) Appeal by Mr J Oliver 
Site at Hastings House Farm, Littletown, Durham, DH6 1QB 
Planning Reference – PL/5/2010/0442 
 
An appeal had been lodged against the Council for the non-determination of 
an application for the change of use from office accommodation and canteen 
building to include agricultural worker’s accommodation and associated 
alterations to elevations at the above site. 
 
The appeal was previously reported to members on 1 February 2011 as 
being dealt with via written representations. It had been changed and was 
now was to be dealt with by means of a Hearing; members would be 
informed of the outcome in due course. 
 

(b) Appeal Decisions 
 
The Development Control Manager (Durham City Area Office) gave details in 
relation to the following appeal, which had been considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
(i) Appeal by Mr P Johnson 

Site at 15 Brockwell Court, Brandon, Durham DH7 8QX 
 
An appeal was lodged by Mr Johnson against the Council’s decision to 
refuse planning permission for the erection of decking to the rear of the 
dwelling. 
 
The Inspector dismissed the appeal, and in reaching his decision considered 
the main issue to be the effect of the development on the living conditions of 
occupiers of adjoining dwellings in terms of any overlooking.  
 
The timber decking had been erected in the rear garden of 15 Brockwell 
Court, a mid terraced property, part of high density housing built on sloping 
ground. The decking had been built into the slope, on the boundary with no. 
14 and stood well above the ground floor level of the houses. 

 
The Inspector considered the scale and elevated position of the decking 
affords views of the gardens and main habitable rooms on the back of the 
adjoining houses. In the case of no. 16 the intervening path reduced the 
degree of direct overlooking. However, with regard to no. 14 the Inspector 
considered the intensity of the overlooking to be oppressive, leaving little by 
way of private space. This, he did not consider, was ameliorated by the low 
screening that was incorporated into the decking. 
 
As a result, the Inspector considered the enjoyment the occupiers might 
reasonably expect from these parts of their dwelling had been diminished. 
Accordingly, the development had brought about a harmful change in the 
living conditions of the occupiers of this dwelling, contrary to Policy Q9 of the 
City of Durham Local Plan 2004.      

 

Page 8



He also took into account the views of interested parties in reaching his 
decision, including the appellant’s arguments, the fact the neighbour who 
complained had since moved and a similar development nearby, but these 
considerations did not persuade him to allow a development that he 
considered harmful to the living conditions of the occupiers of an adjoining 
dwelling. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning Services 
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: PL/5/2011/0034 
  
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 8 NO. DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION) 

 
  
NAME OF APPLICANT MR M CONVERY 
  
SITE ADDRESS SITE OF FORMER AGED MINERS HOSTEL 

SALTERS LANE, SHOTTON COLLIERY DN6 
2JQ 

  
ELECTORAL DIVISION SHOTTON 
  
CASE OFFICER Grant Folley 

0191 5274322 
grant.folley@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
Site: 
 

1 The application site consists of the site of the former Aged Miners Hostel and 
associated grounds.  The total site area is 0.25 hectares.  The Former Miners Hostel 
was on the site as recently as 2006 when the dilapidated building was demolished.  
The site had originally been surrounded by post-war pre-fabricated dwellings, 
however these have all since been demolished.  The site is now largely devoid of 
any buildings, other than a small roofless shed-like structure and an occupied static 
caravan, and is now grassed over although some remains of the former Aged 
Miners Hostel buildings foundations are still visible. 

 
2 The application site is bounded to the west by the B1280 Salter’s Lane across which 

lie agricultural fields, to the north is an area of tree planting beyond which lies North 
Moor Farm and Moorside Farm, to the east is a further area of tree planting beyond 
which agricultural fields are found, and to the south the site abuts a former Council 
depot which is now used as a builders yard with associated residential 
accommodation. 

 
3 The application site is situated approximately 130 metres to the north of Shotton 

Village as outlined on the District of Easington Council’s Local Plan Proposals Map.  
Due to the location of the site away from the established settlement boundaries, the 
pr
[...]
hat was considered to be a dangerous building it 
was accepted by the relevant officers we were working with at the time that in planning 
terms “the justification for acceptance of new housing on this area would be based on 
resolving a problem site” following securing the removal of the derelict building. Since day 
one we have pursued this application on that understanding and we have never, until late 
2010, been advised to the contrary, that the scheme would not receive support. 

Never at any time during dealing with the layout of the scheme or in past considerations 
has it been put to us that the application would be refused purely on policy grounds. 
Previously issues of extent of development, suitable scheme, aesthetic relevancies have 
been raised and dealt with but never the policy issues being of paramount consideration. 

This scheme will bring about a change to the gateway to Shotton and signify there is 
interest in making better of what exists at present. 

The benefits to Shotton will be 8 new houses in an area starved of new property 
development, improving the visual gateway to the village, removing a longstanding area of 
dereliction, as well as making available to the local community new low cost housing to 
retain local people in a village they want to remain in. Which in turn will give local people an 
opportunity to invest in their local community supporting local services and local labour 
involved in the building process. 
 
The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is available for 
inspection on the application file which can be viewed at 

http://planning.easington.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=112398 
Officer analysis of the issues raised and discussion as to their relevance to the proposal and recommendation made is 
contained below 

Page 15



  

 

PLANNING CONSIDERATION AND ASSESSMENT 

 
The main issues to consider in assessing this proposal are: 

•
[...]
ents / Guidance, PPS1, PPG2, PPS3, PPS7, PPS9, PPS13, 

PPG15, PPG16 
- Consultation Responses  

 

 
Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS  

 
APPLICATION NO: 4/10/00948/VOC 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Material amendments (variation of conditions 2, 4, 5, 
13 and 14) to planning permission 09/00568 (erection 
of 56 bed care home) to enable increase to 58 
bedrooms including removal of internal staircase, 
erection of entrance canopy, insertion of rooflights and 
additional and enlarged openings 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Gainford Care Homes Ltd 

 

SITE ADDRESS: 

 

 
The Former Newton Hall, Carr House Drive, Newton 
Hall, Durham, DH1 5LT 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Newton Hall 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

 

 
Hilary Sperring, Planning Officer 
(0191) 301 8742 
Hilary.sperring@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site, is approximately 0.28 hectares in size, fronting Carr House 
Drive, Newton Hall, Durham. In 2009 conditional planning permission was granted for the 
erection of a 56 bed care home in the form of a three and two storey building fronting Carr 
House Drive, in the main arranged around an ‘I’ shape. In addition to the proposed en-suite 
rooms the building accommodates dayrooms, dining areas, treatment and staff rooms and 
other ancillary accommodation associated with the proposed use of the building. In 2010 
works began in association with this approval and construction of the building is well 
underway with the roof currently being added at the time of report preparation.  
 
2. The site lies within the settlement boundary of Durham City as defined by the City of 
Durham Local Plan 2004 and also within the Local Centre of Newton Hall. To the north of the 
site lie the two storey residential dwelling houses within Bamburgh Road. To the west lie the 
garage blocks which are separated from the ground floor units of the Alnwick Road
[...]
vised parking 
arrangements 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham County Council 
 

ADDRESS: 

 

Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Elvet 

CASE OFFICER:  

 
Peter Herbert, Principal Planner 
0191 301 8723 
peter.herbert@durham.gov.uk   
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 

1. Durham Crematorium lies on the south west edge of Durham City, and takes access 
from South Road. The premises are bounded by the Durham University student residential 
accommodation at Ustinov/Josephine Butler college to the north east, Durham High School 
for Girls to the south west; whilst due west, on the opposite side of South Road, lies Mount 
Oswald Golf Course. To the south lies a sewerage treatment works with open countryside 
beyond. 
 
2. The crematorium dates from 1960, is octagonal in form, single storey, and 
constructed of local stone, and stands within 61 hectares of land that includes a cemetery 
and walled memorial garden. The crematorium design was reputedly inspired by the 
Durham Cathedral monks’ kitchen. 
 
3. In response to a change in Environmental Protection Act (1990) legislation requiring 
the removal of mercury from crematorium emissions by January 2012, it has become 
necessary to install new cremators and associated filtration systems. However, in order to 
enable the existing cremators to remain in use during the installation period, the new 
equipment would be housed within an extension to the existing building. 
 
4. Once the new cremators are functioning, the existing cremators would be removed, 
and the space created used for additional storage and an expansion of office 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 31



accommodation. 
 
5. The crematorium handles approximately 2100 cremations annually, more than five 
times its original turn over, and this has put an unforeseen pressure on the site in terms of 
vehicular access and parking. Currently it is not uncommon for vehicles to be prevented 
from accessing the site by those leaving.
[...]
Durham Local Plan 2004 
Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1 
Response from County Highway Authority 
Response from Environment Agency 
Response from Environmental Health 
Response from Low Carbon Officer 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPEAL UPDATE (EASINGTON AREA OFFICE)  

 

 
1. APPEAL DECISIONS: 
 
Appeals by Mr Michael Wilson 
Site at 2 Bath Terrace, Seaham, SR7 7EZ 

Planning Reference- PL/5/2010/0260 and PL/5/2010/0261 
 
Appeals were lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission and Listed 
Building Consent for the retrospective erection of decking and balustrade on top of an 
existing garage/workshop at the site. Previously permission was refused, under delegated 
powers, because of its size, design and location which resulted in an excessive and unduly 
prominent form of development, which was detrimental to the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area and Listed Building as well as adversely affecting the residential 
amenities enjoyed by the occupants of adjoining and nearby properties in terms of visual 
intrusion, overlooking and loss of privacy. It was therefore considered that the proposed 
development was contrary to Local and National Planning Policy.  
 
Both appeals were allowed and a condition requiring that details of the balustrade be 
submitted and completed in accordance with submitted plans was attached to the decision. 
 
The appeal was allowed as the Inspectorate considered that, due to the separation of the 
Listed building from the structure, there was no harmful impact upon the setting of the Listed 
building. In addition it was considered that the works sit comfortably with the existing garden 
features, and would therefore not adversely impact upon the character or appearance of the 
Conservation Area. It was also considered due to the open nature of the garden areas that 
the decking would not adversely impact upon the current levels of privacy enjoyed at the 
site.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 February 2011.
	3a PL/5/2011/0034 - Site of Former Aged Miners Hostel, Salters Lane, Shotton Colliery, DN6 2JQ.
	3b 4/10/948/VOC - The Former Newton Hall, Carr House Drive, Newton Hall, Durham, DH1 5LT.
	3c 4/10/955/FPA - Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ.
	4 Appeal Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber  - Easington Locality Office, Seaside Lane, Easington on Tuesday 8 March 
2011 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Walker (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Plews (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, G Bleasdale, D Boyes (substitute for J 
Moran), P Charlton and D Freeman 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, S Iveson, 
R Liddle, J Moran and K Thompson 
 
Also Present: 

A Dobie (Principal Planning Officer - Easington Area Office), A Simpson (Development 
Control Manager - Durham Area Office), N Carter (Solicitor - Planning and Development), 
G Folley (Planning Officer - Easington Area Office), A Glenwright (Highways Officer) and 
P Nicholson (Committee Services Officer) 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 February 2011.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest (if any).  
 
Councillors Blakey and Plews declared a personal interest in Application 
4/10/955/FPA as they were both members of the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee. 
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham).  
 
3a PL/5/2011/0034 - Site of Former Aged Miners Hostel, Salters Lane, 

Shotton Colliery, DN6 2JQ.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington 
Area Office) which recommended the application for refusal. The Principal Planning 
Officer explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a detailed 



presentation on the main issues outlined in the report and sought members 
approval to amend the refusal reason which was agreed. 
 
Councillor Todd the Divisional Ward Member was unable to attend the meeting so 
he submitted a letter in support of the proposed development which was read out 
by the Principal Planning Officer and circulated to members at the meeting. 
 
He supported the application primarily on the current state of the vacant site which 
was previously a Miner’s Hostel and had been in derelict condition for some time 
and that the proposed development would tidy up what was an extremely unsightly 
area which lay at one of the main entrances to Shotton Colliery. The application 
was for a small number of properties that should not have any real significant 
impact on housing provision itself, but would undoubtedly tidy up the site. Although 
the site was outside the settlement boundary, properties did lie to the north of the 
proposed development. 
 
Mr W Scorer speaking in support of the application gave a powerpoint presentation 
and indicated that they were a specialised company that dealt with difficult sites and 
that they had a proven track record of success. 
 
The site in question was previously terraced housing and the site of the former 
Aged Miners Hostel. He also indicated that Shotton extended beyond the line and 
that foundations could be clearly seen on the site, therefore the site was brownfield.  
 
The policy reasons for refusal were based on the District of Easington Local Plan 
2001 which was out of date and the County Durham Plan which had not yet been 
agreed. 
 
He referred to the need to deliver new homes in an area starved of new property 
development. He went on to say that a dangerous structure had been demolished 
on the site to resolve a long standing problem. He also referred to the fact that they 
had withdrawn the original application and that they were never advised that the 
scheme would not receive support and that it would be refused on policy grounds. 
 
He indicated that the development would provide benefits to Shotton with low cost 
housing to retain local people in a village which would give local people an 
opportunity to invest in their local community as well as supporting local services 
and local labour involved in the building process and asked that the application be 
approved. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the Developers track record had no 
bearing on the consideration of the current proposal. The most recent demolition 
took place in 2006 and that the policies were old but were still relevant and part of 
the up to date development plan. He was not aware that the Council encouraged 
the developers and that discussions were underway before the building was 
demolished. The site was now considered as a new build. 
 
Councillor Boyes indicated that he did not agree with developing outside the 
settlement boundary but this site was unsightly and proposed that the application 
be approved. 



 
Councillor Charlton indicated that the site had been previously used as a living area 
and that there was currently an occupied caravan on site and seconded that the 
application be approved. 
 
Members agreed unanimously to grant delegated powers to the Principal Planning 
Officer to determine the conditions to be attached. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the imposition of 
appropriate planning conditions and the Principal Planning Officer be authorised to 
formulate those conditions. 
 
Reasons for Decision: The area had previously been a living area and there was 
an occupied caravan currently on the site. The site was brownfield reasonably close 
to Shotton and the development would tidy up an unsightly area. It was therefore 
considered that the benefits of the development would outweigh any planning harm 
arising from the conflict with policy. 
 
3b 4/10/948/VOC - The Former Newton Hall, Carr House Drive, Newton Hall, 

Durham, DH1 5LT.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
3c 4/10/955/FPA - Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report and advised members that since the report was written it had 
become apparent that the crematorium lies within the Durham Green Belt and an 
Area of Landscape Value. Accordingly, the proposed work to be carried out must be 
measured against Local Plan Policies E1 and E10. 
 
Policy E1.2 allows the construction of new buildings within the Green Belt for 
essential facilities associated with cemeteries and Durham Crematorium lies within 
such a land use and was closely associated with it. Accordingly, this application 
was in line with a development permissible within a Green Belt and there would be 
no impact upon openness. 
 
Policy E10 allows development within Areas of High Landscape Value provided that 
no demonstrable harm results. This proposal, due to its size and well contained 
location, would have no such impact. As a result, this policy’s objectives had bee 
met. 
 



The Chairman advised members that they were unable to visit the site as funerals 
were taking place. 
 
Councillor Plews indicated that the development was required due to legislation 
requiring the removal of mercury from crematorium emissions by January 2012 and 
if not met a financial penalty would be imposed. She asked members to support her 
and approve the application. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 

4 Appeal Update.  
 
Appeal Decision 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area Office) gave details in relation to the 
following appeal, which had been considered by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
(i) Appeals by Mr Michael Wilson 

Site at 2 Bath Terrace, Seaham, SR7 7EZ 
Planning Reference- PL/5/2010/0260 and PL/5/2010/0261 

 
Appeals were lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission and 
Listed Building Consent for the retrospective erection of decking and balustrade on 
top of an existing garage/workshop at the site. Previously permission was refused, 
under delegated powers, because of its size, design and location which resulted in 
an excessive and unduly prominent form of development, which was detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and Listed Building as well 
as adversely affecting the residential amenities enjoyed by the occupants of 
adjoining and nearby properties in terms of visual intrusion, overlooking and loss of 
privacy. It was therefore considered that the proposed development was contrary to 
Local and National Planning Policy.  
 
Both appeals were allowed and a condition requiring that details of the balustrade 
be submitted and completed in accordance with submitted plans was attached to 
the decision. 
 
The appeal was allowed as the Inspectorate considered that, due to the separation 
of the Listed building from the structure, there was no harmful impact upon the 
setting of the Listed building. In addition it was considered that the works sit 
comfortably with the existing garden features, and would therefore not adversely 
impact upon the character or appearance of the Conservation Area. It was also 
considered due to the open nature of the garden areas that the decking would not 
adversely impact upon the current levels of privacy enjoyed at the site.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 


